

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALLISON INC., TIMOTHY MICHAELS :
 CLARE LIEBERMAN, RHANEY PATRICKS, :
 JULIO LUIS-ROJAS, PATRICK AUSTIN :
 MARSHA FRANKLIN, ARI SINGH and :
 ALLEN ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED, : No. 162, 2013

Defendants Below,
Appellants,

v.

GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC.,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee.

GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CALLISON INC., TIMOTHY MICHAELS
 CLARE LIEBERMAN, RHANEY PATRICKS,
 JULIO LUIS-ROJAS, PATRICK AUSTIN
 MARSHA FRANKLIN, ARI SINGH and
 ALLEN ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED,

Defendants.

:
 : Court Below:
 : Court of Chancery
 : of the state of Delaware
 : Civil Action No. 7918-CN

APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

Team T
 Counsel for Plaintiff
 Below, Appellee

Dated: February 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Court of Chancery properly determined the DADW Standstill provision is unenforceable because it prevented the Callison Board from fulfilling its fiduciary duties. This Court should affirm the decision to grant a preliminary injunction.6

A. Question Presented.....6

B. Scope of Review.....7

C. Merits of Argument.....7

1. The usual deference of a business judgment rule analysis gave way to enhanced scrutiny when the Board acted to facilitate a sale of the entire company.7

2. The DADW Standstill provision prevented the Board from acting reasonably and from making an informed judgment to achieve value maximization for minority stockholders.9

i. The use of the DADW Standstill in the decision-making process failed to adequately inform the Board of the best value reasonably available.9

ii. The use of the DADW Standstill prevented the Board from acting reasonably in light of the circumstances.11

3. The DADW Standstill agreement is invalid because the Board cannot contract away their fiduciary duties.12

II.	Allen’s exigent need for liquidity influenced members of the Callison board to breach their fiduciary duties to minority shareholders, including Galena, and thus implicated the entire fairness standard.	14
	A. Question Presented.....	14
	B. Scope of Review.....	14
	C. Merits of Argument.....	15
	1. Galena has overcome the business judgment rule by demonstrating a breach of fiduciary duties that implicates the entire fairness standard.	15
	2. Allen’s pressing need for liquidity influenced the process by which Callison sought to sell the company.	17
	3. <i>Synthes</i> should not change the principle that a liquidity conflict may, under some circumstances, result in an unfair deal for minority shareholders.	18
	i. <i>Synthes</i> , while critical of <i>McMullin</i> , was an inapposite case that did not destroy its central principle regarding the liquidity conflict.	18
	ii. Delaware case law has furthered the principle that a liquidity conflict may require a remedy when a sale is unfair for minority shareholders.	19
	4. A preliminary injunction is the best relief available to minority shareholders.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

ACE Ltd. v. Capital Re Corp., 747 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 1999).13

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), *overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner*, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).15

Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc., 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989).9

Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor, 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998).7

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993), *modified in part*, 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994), *aff'd sub nom. Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.*, 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).15

Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp., 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989).17

In re Answers Corp. S'holders Litig., No. 6170, 2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012).16, 21, 23

In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig., No. 6304, 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012), *aff'd in part, rev'd on other grounds, In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.*, No. 212, 2012, 2012 WL 6707736 (Del. Dec. 27, 2012).13

In re Complete Genomics, Inc. Shareholder Litig., No. 7888, (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2012) (telephonic oral argument and court's ruling).13, 14

In re Micromet, Inc. S'holders Litig., No. 7197, 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012).10, 11

In re MONY Grp., Inc. S'holder Litig., 852 A.2d 9 (2004).7, 10

In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S'holder Derivative Litig., 30 A.3d 60 (Del. Ch. 2011), *opinion revised and superseded by 52 A.3d 761* (Del. Ch. 2011).21

In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig., 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).18, 19, 22

In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig., 926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007).12

Kaiser Aluminum v. Matheson, 681 A.2d 392 (1996).7

Malpiede v. Townson, 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).16

<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).	9, 14
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Delaware) Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007).	8
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Infogroup, Inc.</i> , No. 5334, 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).	16
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993).	9, 12, 13
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</i> , No. 17427, 1999 WL 1054255 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999).	12
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. Bernal</i> , No. 4663-CC, 2009 WL 1873144 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2009).	25
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).	23
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971).	20
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).	7, 15, 24
<i>Stanziale v. Nachtomi</i> , 330 B.R. 56 (D. Del. 2004) <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, rev'd in part</i> , 446 F.3d 229 (3rd Cir. 2005).	15
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).	7, 8
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , No. 5462, 1985 WL 11546 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1985).	23

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 262 (2010).	11
--	----

Court Documents

Mem. Op., <i>Galena Capital Partners, LLC v. Callison Inc.</i> <i>et al.</i> , C.A. No. 7918-CN, Jan. 14, 2013.	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Secondary Sources

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. et al., *Delaware Insider: "Don't Ask, Don't Waive" Standstill Provisions: Impermissible Limitation on Director Fiduciary Obligations or Legitimate, Value-Maximizing Tool?*, Jan-2013 Bus. L. Today 1 (Jan. 2013).13

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 193 (1981).12
